COMMITTEEMEMBER NOLAN OFFERED THE FOLLOWING RESOLUTION AND MOVED ITS ADOPTION:

RESOLUTION #2017-94

AUTHORIZING MASER CONSULTING TO SUBMIT A GRANT APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT CONTRACT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE CRAWFORD STREET ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Township Committee of the Township of Shrewsbury, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey has received a recommendation from the Township Engineer, Maser Consulting, to submit a revised grant application to the New Jersey Department of Transportation Trust Fund for improvements to Crawford Street,

WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has previously submitted a grant on behalf of the Shrewsbury Township for the repaving of Crawford Street which was not approved by NJ Department of Transportation, and

WHEREAS, additional funding has become available which would allow traffic calming measures, and additional paving to be included, and

WHEREAS, Maser Consulting has proposed revising and submitting this grant application for a cost of \$1,500,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Committee of Township of Shrewsbury formally approves the revised grant application for the above stated project.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to submit an electronic grant application identified as MA-2017-Crawford Street Roadway Improvements-SHT-01 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of Township of Shrewsbury.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the grant agreement on behalf of Township of Shrewsbury and that their signature constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves the execution of the grant agreement.

Seconded by Committeemember PUHAK and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

Name	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Bailly			X			
Puhak		X	X			
Nolan	X		X			

Certified as a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Committee on this 15th day of Augus 2017				
Teri Giercyk, RMC	Edward P. Nolan			
Municipal Clerk	Mayor			
Township of Shrewsbury	Township of Shrewsbury			